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Attention:  Eva Chu r B Accmnmunds o el

Subject: Report of Soil and Groundwater Investigation “ o Ll Asvis .

1347 Park Street UST Site, Alameda, California  hs mestrpromns ok 1ot shed

Alameda County Site ID 5511 par> UK g cag e
GA Project No. 144-01-01 6 ok sy Goes sé/
Dear Ms. Chu; Q—Co*"cb unandde A pean M-\ ) I

Gribi Associates is pleased to submit this report on behalf of Mr. Jim Russi documenting a recently-
completed soil and groundwater investigation at the 1347 Park Street underground storage tank
(UST) site in Alameda, California (see Figure 1 and Figure 2). The investigation included the
drilling and sampling of three soil borings immediately adjacent to a heating oil underground storage
tank (UST) formerly located in the Park Street sidewalk at the project site. The purpose of the soil
boring investigation was to assess soil and groundwater quality adjacent to the former UST in order
to address regulatory site closure.

BACKGROUND

One 1,500-gallon heating oil UST, which apparently had been unused for a long time, was removed
from the project site on November 1995. Following removal of the UST, the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health inspector nioted holes in the tank and hydrocarbon odors and
sheens in the excavation. Soil samples collected at about 11 feet in depth from the UST excavation
sidewalls at each end of the tank contained elevated levels of dieselrange hydrocarbons, and one soil
sample collected at about 14 feet in depth from the center of the UST excavation cavity contained
no detectable hydrocarbons, The UST excavation cavity was overexcavated in early December 1995,
and three of the four soil samples collected from the four excavation sidewalls at about 12 feet in
depth contained elevated levels of diesel-range hydrocarbons. After completion of overexcavation
activities, the excavation cavity was backfilled with clean imported fill material and re-surfaced to
match existing grade.

On August 27, 1998, Gribi Associates submitted a workplan to Alameda County UST Local
Oversight Program proposing the drilling and sampling of three hand anger borings adjacent to the
former project site UST. Alameda County granted approval to implement the workplan on August
31, 1998.
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LIMITATIONS

The services provided under this contract as described in this report include professional opinions
and judgments based on data collected. These services have been provided according to generally
accepted environmental protocol. The opinions and conclusions contained in this report are typically
based on information obtained from:

1. Observations and measurements made by our field staff.
2. Contacts and discussions with regulatory agencies and others.
3. Review of available hydrogeologic data.

DESCRIPTION OF FIELD ACTIVITIES
The three soil borings were drilled and sampled by Mr. Jim Gribi on September 16, 1998.
Prefield Activities

Prior to beginning field activities, Gribi Associates marked proposed boring locations and notified
Underground Services Alert (USA). In addition, Gribi Associates obtained a drilling permit from
Alameda County Public Works Department and obtained an Excavation Permit and an
Encroachment Permit from the City of Alameda. Copies of these permits are contained in Appendix
A,

Location of Soil Borings

Locations of the investigative soil borings, IB-1, IB-2, and IB-3, are shown on Figure 2. IB-1 was
sited immediately southeast from the former UST in the Park Street parking lane. IB-2 and IB-3
were sited in the project site basement, west and southwest, respectively, from the former UST.

Drilling and Sampling of Soil Borings

Investigative boring IB-1, located in the Park Street parking lane at about ground surface elevation,
was drilled to a depth of about 13 feet below grade. Investigative borings IB-2 and IB-3, located in
the project site basement approximately 8.5 feet below surface grade, were drilled to a depth of about
three feet below the basement floor (approximately 11 feet below ground surface grade). All borings
were drilled using hand auger equipment. During hand augering, retrieved soil cuttings were logged
by Mr. Jim Gribi, a California-registered geologist. Boring logs for the three borings are contained
in Appendix B. All hand auger and sampling equipment was thoroughly cleaned and
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decontaminated between each sample collection by triple ringing first with water, then with dilute
tri-sodium phosphate solution, and finally with distilled water. Following completion, the
investigative borings were grouted to match existing grade.

One soil sample was collected from IB-1 at a depth of about 8.5 feet below ground surface grade.
Soil samples were collected from IB-2 and IB-3 at depths o of 2.0 ft and 1.5 feet, respectively, below
basement grade (approximately 10.5 feet and 10.0 feet, respectwelyl below ground surface grade).
Each of the soil samples was collected using the following method: (1) Exposed soil was scraped
away; (2) A clean 2-inch by 6-inch brass tube was completely filled with undisturbed soil, taking
care to minimize excess void in the tube; (3) The tube was then quickly sealed with aluminum foil
and plastic end caps, wrapped tightly with tape and labeled; and (4) The sealed tube was immediately
placed in cold storage for transport to the laboratory.

A grab groundwater sample was collected from each of the three investigative borings using 2
clean disposable PVC bailer. Each water sample was collected in three 40-ml VOA vials and two
half liter amber jars by completely filling each container from the bailer, and then tightly sealing
each container with teflon-lined septum, making sure that no air bubbles were present. Each
container was then labeled and immediately placed on ice for transport to the analytical laboratory.

Laboratory Analysis of Soil and Groundwater Samples

A total of three soil samples and three grab groundwater samples were analyzed for the following
parameters:

USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G)

USEPA 8020/602 Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX)

USEPA 8020/602 Methyl-t-butyl Ether (MTBE)

USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel/Motor Oil (TPH-D/MQ)

In addition to the above analyses, the soil sample from IB-1 was analyzed for the following
parameters:

USEPA 8270 Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PNAs)

All laboratory analyses were conducted by Acculabs, Inc., a California-certified analytical laboratory,
with two-week turn around on lab results.
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RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION
General Subsurface Conditions

Subsurface soils in the three borings were similar, consisting primarily of reddish brown silty loose
sands throughout. Grey green hydrocarbon staining, with moderate to strong hydrocarbon odors, was.
noted in soils from eight to 12 feet below ground surface grade in IB=I>and from just below the
basement concrete slab (approximately nine feet below ground surface grade) to about two feet
below the basement surface (about 10.5 feet below ground surface grade) in IB-1. No hydrocarbon
odors or staining were noted in soil or groundwater samples from IB-2. Groundwater was
encountered at about 11 feet below ground surface grade in IB-1, and at about 1.5 feet below the
basement surface (10.0 feet below ground surface grade) in IB-2 and IB-3.

Results of Laboratory Analyses

Soil and water laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1. The laboratory data report
for soil and water samples is contained in Appendix C.

Table 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
1347 Park Street UST Site

| 38
TPH-D 4,900 730 <1.0 0:12 3,500 63
TPH-MO 1,900 300 <10 0.97 1,400 -30
TPH-G 200" 34! <1.0 <0.050 140 0.12
Benzene 0.11 0,012 <(.0050 { <0.0005 <0.10 <0.0005
Toluene 0.25 0.029 <0.0050 1 <0.0005 <0.10 <(3,0003
Ethylbenzene 0.60 0.047 <0,0050 ! <0.0005 <0.10 <0.0005
Xylenes 14 0.094 <0.0050 1 <0.00035 0,11 <0.0005
MTBE <1.0 <0.100 <0.050 <(.0050 <1.0 <0.0050
PNAs
Napthalene 7.4 — - -~ - -
2-Methylnaphthalene 28 - - - - o
Acenaphthylene <3.4 - - w - -
Acenaphthene <34 - - - - -
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Table 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
1347 Park Street UST Site

Fluorene <34

Phenanthrene 8.3 - - - - -
Anthracene <3.4 - - - - -
Flucranthene <34 - - - - -
Pyrene 5.0 - - - - -
Benzo(a)anthracene <3.4 — - - - -
Chrysene 5.1 — - — - -
Benzo(b)luoranthene <34 — - - - -
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <3.4 - - - - -
Benzo(a}pyreng <34 - - ~— - -
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 3.4 - - - - -
Dibenz(a h)anthracene <3.4 - - - - -
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <34 - - - - -

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

TPH-MO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Qil

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoling

MTBE = Methyl-t-buty! Ether

PNAs = Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons

PRG = Preliminary Remediation Goals for soil at industrial sites, established by USEPA, Region 9 (August 1, 1996). PRGs are
chemical concentrations that correspond to fixed levels of human health and environmental risk (either one-in-one million cancer
risk or a noncarcinogenic hazard quotient of one) for exposure in soil.

<{0.10 = Not detected above the expressed value.

1 = Acculabs, Inc. laboratory report states * Product is not typical gasoline.”

- = Not analyzed for this analyte.

- =No PRG listed.

CONCLUSIONS

Soil and groundwater samples from investigative boring [B-2, located west from the former project
site UST, contained no significant levels of diesel-range hydrocarbons. Both field screening and
laboratory analytical results from investigative borings IB-1 and IB-3 showed detectable levels of
diesel- and motor oil-range hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater immediately southeast to
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southwest from the former heating oil UST. However, results of PNA analysis for the IB-1 soil
sample, which showed low levels of some PNA compounds, seem to indicate that residual
hydrocarbons present in subsurface soils adjacent to the former project site UST pose no significant
risk to public health and the environment.

Laboratory chromatograms from IB-1 and IB-3 soil and water samples, which are included in the
laboratory report contained in Appendix C, show separate diesel- and motor oil-range hydrocarbon
peaks, and the chromatogram from the IB-2 water sample shows only a motor oil-range hydrocarbon
peak. Thus, it appears that offsite sources have contributed to hydrocarbons encountered beneath
the project site. The project site is located in a commercial area of Alameda, with at least one
identified UST located in the Park Street sidewalk immediately north from the project site. In
addition, numerous buried utilities are present in Park Street immediately adjacent to the former
UST, including a buried sewer line, which apparently services the project site and is connected to
a floor drain in the project site basement, running along the north side of the former project site UST
excavation cavity.

We appreciate the opportunity to present this report for your review. Please call if you have
questions or require additional information.

Very truly yours,

O (I

James E. Gribi
Registered Geologist
California No. 5843

JEG/ct

GA-23/Russi.tpl

¢ Jim Russi
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BORING NUMBER :  IB-1

BORING LOCATION:
SOUTHEAST OF FORMER UST
INVESTIGATIVE BORING

BORING TYPE:

PROJECT NAME:

1347 PARK STREET UST SITE

PROJECT NUMBER: 144-01-01

LOG OF BORING
GRIBI Associates

START DATE: 09/16/98

SHEET _1_OF _1_

DRILLING CONTRACTCR :

DRILEING METHOD: HAND AUGER

BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 3-1/4 INCHES

BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 13 FEET

COMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED

COMPLETION DATE: 09/16/98

=
= 2
= >
3 2 | & |Biows E;
Tig i IO TN =
= NO. = O . o=
e DEFTH b= o &
o = = =]
a n_g
0.0 - 1.0 Ft. Asphalt and base rock. ]
SM 1.0 - 2.0 Ft. Brown silty SAND, fine, l00se, moist to wet, no hydrocarbon odors
N or staining. ]
SM 2.0 - 8.0 Fi. Reddish buff SAND, silty, fine to medium grained, moist, no hydrocarbon
5 - odors or staining. -
IB-1.1 85FT - |
SM 8.0 - 12.0 Ft. Grey green silty SAND, fine to medium grained, loose, meist, moderate
10= to strong hydrocarbon odors. -
SM 12.0 - 13.0 Fi. Reddish buff silty SAND, fine to medium grained, loose, wet, no
— hydrocarbon aders or staining. —]
| TOTAL DEPTH: 13 FEET _
GROUNDWATER DEPTH: APPROX. 11 FEET
15 g —




BORING NUMBER :  IB-2

BORING LOCATION:
NORTHWEST OF FORMER UST
INVESTIGATIVE BORING

BORING TYPE:

PROJECT NAME:

1347 PARK STREET UST SITE

PROJECT NUMBER: 144-01-01

LOG OF BORING
GRIBI Associates

START DATE: 09/16/38

SHEET _1_OF _1_

DRILLING CONTRACTCR :

DRILLING METHOD: HAND AUGER

BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 3-1/4 INCHES

BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 11.5 FEET

COMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED

COMPLETION DATE: 09/16/98

g
= o > =k
6 < B | BLCWS Eg
A= foavpie {oanpe | 2 | 5| FER Juscs LOG OF MATERIAL s
= NO = &N, S&
Wy : DEPTH = Q 5=
o) o & g

o BASEMENT DOWN TO 8.5 FT BELOW SURFACE GRADE
5= -
] B.5 - 9.0 Ft, Concrete and base rack. ]
10— SM 9.0 - 11.5 Ft. Reddish buff silty SAND, fine to medium grained, loose, moist to wet, no ==

hydrocarbon odors or staining.
IB-2.1 10.5FT - _|
_ TOTAL DEPTH: 1.5 FEET .
GROUNDWATER DEPTH: APPROX. 10 FEET

15 e -




BORING NUMBER: IB-3

BORING LOCATION:
SOUTHWEST OF FORMER UST
INVESTIGATIVE BORING

BORING TYPE:

PROJECT NAME:

1347 PARK STREET UST SITE

PROJECT NUMBER. 144-01-01

SHEET _1_OF _1_

LOG OF BORING
GRIBI Associates

DRILLING CONTRACTOR :

DRILLING METHOD: HAND AUGER

BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 3-1/4 INCHES

START DATE: 09/16/98 BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 12.0 FEET

COMPLETION METHQD: GROUTED

COMPLETION DATE: 09/16/98

=
z 2
z g & | sows E é
il EOVGLE EVTE I Il D e LOG OF MATERIAL ge
Fw | NO o | E | Q : 52
e K R
O Eg

i BASEMENT DOWN TO 8.5 FT BELOW SURFACE GRADE |

5 = -

| 8.5 - 9.0 Ft. Concrete and base rack. |

SM 9.0 -10.5 Ft. Grey green silty SAND, fine to medium grained, loose, maist to wet,
10=1 1B-3.1 10.0 FT - moderate hydracarbon odors. -
] M 10.5 - 12.0 FL, Reddish buff sitty SAND, fine to mediurn grained, lcose, wet, no ]
hydrocarben odors or staining.
] TOTAL DEPTH: 12.0 FEET —
GROUNDWATER DEPTH: APPROX. 10 FEET
15=— -
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ACCu I a bS l nc. Formerly West Laboratory

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 ® 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19039
October 05, 1898

Jim Gribi

Gribi Associates
884 Vintage
Suisun, CA 94585

Subject : 3 Water and 3 Soil samples
Project Name : Russi Site
Project Number:  144-01-01

Dear Mr. Gribi,

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. USEPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Acculabs - Davis is certified by the State of Arizona {AZ0583) and the State of California {(# 1346). If you have any

questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-757-0920.

Sincerely,

T J(L»

Tom Kwoka

Tempe/Phoenix ® Tucson ® North Phoenix = DavisiSacramento ® Durango ® Golden #® Sparks/Reno




ACCU l a bS ' nc. Formerly West Laboratory

1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 = 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-60M

Subject : 3 Water and 3 Soil samples Sample Log 19039
Project Name : Russi Site October 05, 1998
Project Number:  144-01-01 '

Case Narrative

PNA's by 8270C
SAmple extract would not concentrate to the normal final volume of 2.0 mi and was brought to 10 m! (1:5

dilution). At this level there was a lot of interference from non-target organics causing surrogates 5 and 6
to have high recoveries.

N .F;P

Stewart Podolsky

Tempe/Phoenix ® Tucson ™ North Phoenix ® Davis/Sacramento ® Durango ® Golden = Sparks/Reno




ACCU | a bS ' nC. Formerly West Laboratory

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 ® 530-757-0920 = Fax 753-6091
Sample Log 19039
PNAs by 8270C October 05, 1998
Sample Name : IB-1.1(8.5")
Proj-ect Name : Russi Site Date Analyzed : 10/02/98
Project Number  : 144-01-01 Date Received  : 09/17/98
Sample Date : 09/16/98 Dilution .15
Date Extracted  : 09/29/98 Sample Matrix . Soil
Extr. Method : EPA 3550 Lab Number . 19039-01
QC Batch : BS980907
Measured
Parameter MRL. Cong, Units
Naphthalene 34 7.4 mg/Kg
2-Methylnaphthalene 3.4 28 mgfKg
Acenaphthylene 34 <3.4 mg/Kg
Acenaphthene 3.4 <34 mg/Kg
Fluorene 3.4 <3.4 mg/Kg
Phenanthrene 34 8.3 mg/Kg
Anthraceng 3.4 <3.4 mg/Kg
Fluoranthene 34 <3.4 mg/Kg
Pyrene 34 5.0 mg/Kg
Benzo(ajanthracene 3.4 <3.4 mg/Kg
Chrysene 34 5.1 mg/Kg
Benzo{b)fluoranthene 3.4 <3.4 mg/Kg
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 3.4 <3.4 mg/Kg
Benzofa)pyrene 3.4 <3.4 mg/Kg
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 3.4 <3.4 mg/Kg
Dibenz{a,hjanthracene 3.4 <3.4 mg/Kg
Benzo(g,h.i)perylene 3.4 <3.4 mg/Kg
2-Fluorophenol 81 % Recovery
Phenol-db 77 % Recovery
Nitrobenzene-d5 117 % Recovery
2-Fluorobiphenyl 106 % Recovery
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 131 % Recovery
Terphenyl-d14 147 % Recovery
MRL = Method Reporting Limit
Conc. = Concentration : Approved By : %A——

Tom Kwoka
E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.

Tempe/Phoenix ® Tucson ® North Phoenix ®m Davis/Sacramentoc ® Durango ® Golden ® Sparks/Reno




ACC u I a bS | ncC. Formerly West Laboratory

Davis/Sacramento 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 ® 530-757-0920 w Fax 753-60%

September 21, 1998
Sample Log 19039

MTBE (Methyl-t-butyl ether) By EPA Method 8020/602

From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)
Sampled : 09/16/98

Received : 09/17/98

Matrix : Soil

Date Measured
SAMPLE analyzed (MRL) ng/ke Value na/sxg
IB-1.1 (8.5") 09/23/98 (1.0) <1l.0
IB-2.1 (2.0/10.57) 09/18/98 (.050) <.050
IB-3.1 (1.5/10.07) 09/23/98 (1.0) <1.0

Approved By:

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist

haenix ® Tucson ® North Phoenix ® Davis/Sacramento % Durangc: ® Golden & Sparks/Beno




1 ACCU la bS ' nc. Formerly West Laboratory

= Davis/Sacramento 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0920 » Fax 753-6091

September 21, 1998
Sample Log 19039

MTBE (Methyl-t-butyl ether) By EPA Method 8020/602

From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)
Sampled : 09/16/98

Received : 09/17/98

Matrix : Water

Date Measured
SAMPLE Analyzed (MRL) ug/t value ugn
IB-1W 09/18/98 (100) <100
IB-2W 09/21/98 (5.0) <5.0
IB-3W 09/18/98 (5.0) ' <5.0

Approved By:

(g

Stewart Podolskf
Senior Chenist

sveeniy & Tucson ® North Phoenix ® Davis/Sacramento ® Durango = Golden ® Sparks/Huno




.

\ ﬂ ﬁu— ACC u |a bS | nc. Formerly West Laboratory

Davis/Sacramento 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0920 = Fax 753-60M1

Sample Log 1903%

19039-01
Sample: IB-1.1 (8.5')

From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)

Sampled : 09/16/98

Dilution : 1:20 Run Log : 4177F
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter {MRL) nasxg Value ngrkg
Benzene (.10) .11
Toluene {(.10) : .25
Ethylbenzene (.10) .60
Total Xylenes {.10) 1.4
TPH as Gasoline (20) 200 *
Surrogate Recovery 103 %

* Product is not typical gasoline.
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Date Analyzed: 09-23-38 Stewart Podol sky
Column : 0.53mm ID X &80m Restek Rtx-1-01 Senior Chemist

Phoenix ® Tucson ® North Phoenix ® Davis/Sacramento & Burango = Golden & Sparks/Reng




ACCU I a bS l ncC. Formerly West Laboratory

Davis/Sacramento 1046 Otive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 ® 530-757-0920 m Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19039

19039-02
Sample: IB-2.1 (2.0/10.5')

From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)

Sampled : 09/16/98

pDilution : 1:1 Run Log : 4177D
Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter (MRL) mg/ka value ngsmxqg
Benzene (.0050) <,0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0080
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 98 %
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Date Analyzed: 09-15-58 Stewart Podolsky
Column z 0.53mm ID X &0m Restek Rtx—1701 Senior Chemist

trmeniy ® Tucson ®  North Phoenix w  Davis/Sacramento ® Durango = Golden ® Sparks/Reno
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: 1‘*_ ACCU Ia bS l nc. Formerly West Laboratory

Davis/Sacramento 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0920 = Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19039

19039—-03
Sample: IB-3.1 (1.5/10.0')

From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)

Sampled : 09/16/98

Dilution : 1:20 Run Log : 4177F
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ag/xe vValue ng/xg
Benzene (.10) <.10
Toluene (-10) <,10
Ethylbenzene (.10) <.10
Total Xylenes (.10} .11
TPH as Gasoline (20) 140 *
surrogate Recovery 80 %

* Product is not typical gasoline.
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Date Analyzed: 09-23-98 Stewart Podolsky
Column : 0.53mm ID ¥ €0m Restek Rtx—1701 Senior Chemist

Phoenix ® Tucson # North Phoenix ® Davis/Sacramentc  ® Durango & Golden ®  Sparks/Renc



~ Acculabs Inc.

Formerly West Laboratory

- Davis/Sacramento 1046 Otive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0920 m Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19039

1903904

Sample: IB-1W

From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)

Sampled : 09/16/98

Dilution : 1:20 Run Log : 4177D

Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRL) ugst Value ugs
Benzene (10) 12
Toluene (10) 29
Ethylbenzene (10) 47
Total Xylenes (10) 94
TPH as Gasoline (1000) 34000 *
Surrogate Recovery 116 %

* Product is not typical gasoline.

1] .
c + 1<
[x] - ™
.t
.
]
Ny
o
c
5%
=g
o8
-
'E(n
(43
[}
& ¥ d g @
= [ E &
= N a 3 =
5 G
o [
|3 -—t
1} =
+ il
c
o
-t
e
n
H
=]
C
=]
-
Eﬂ
&8
-
Lo
=]
=

Surr.
1.8,

Date Analyzed: 09-18-98
Column : 0.53mm ID X &0m Restek Rtx-1701

eopnixy W Tucson &

Ethylbenzene
P, H=-¥ylene

0-¥ylene

North Phoenix ® Davis/Sacramento

o0

[

Steuart Podolsky
Senior Chemist

m Durango & Golden @ Sparks/Renc




1‘.4_ ACCU |a bS l nc. Formerly West Laboratory

Davis/Sacramento 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 @ 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19039

19039-08
Sample: IB—-2W

From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)

Sampled : 09/16/98

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 4177E
Matrix : Water

Measured
Paranmeter {MRL) ug/L Value ug/i
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 99 %
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Date Analyzed: 09-21-98 Stevart Podolsky
Column = 0.53mm ID X &0m Restek Rix-1701 Senior Chemist

“hoenix % Tucson & North Phoenix & Davis/Sacramente ® Gurango  ® Goiden @ Sparks/Horno




ﬁ - | ACCU I a bS ' nc. Formerly West Laboratory

Davis/Sacramento 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-60%1

Sample Log 19039

19039-06
Sample: IB-3W

From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)

Sampled : 09/16/98

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 4177D
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRL) wesr value uwgnt
Benzene {.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes {.50) <.50

TPH as Gasoline (50) 120
Surrogate Recovery 101 %
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Date Analyzed: 09-18-98 Steyart Podolsky
Column 3 0.53mm ID ¥ &0m Restek Rtx-1701 Senior Chemist

Snoenix 8 Tucson & North Phoenix ®  Davis/Sacramento ® Durango & Golden a Sparks/Reno



Acculabs Inc. September 21, 1998
Sample Log 19039

QOC Report for EPA 8020 & Modified EPA 8015
Run Log : 4177D

From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)
Sample(s) Received : 09/17/98

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Parameter % Recovery % Recovery RPD *
Benzene 100 100 0
Ethylbenzene 99 103 4
TPH as Gasoline 112 113 1

* RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Parameter Laboratory Control Sample
% Recovery

Benzene 929
Ethylbenzene 100
Gasoline 113
Parameter Method Blank
Benzene <0,005 mg/Kg
Toluene <Q,005 mg/Kg
Ethylbenzene <0.005 mg/Kg
Total Xylenes <0.005 mg/Kg
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 mg/kg

Stewart Podolsky L/
Senior Chemist



Acculabs Inc. September 23, 1998
Sample Log 19033

QC Report for EPA 8020 & Modified EPA 8015
Run Log : 4177F (Methanol Extracts)

From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)
sample(s) Received : 09/17/98

Laboratory Control

Spike Duplicate
Parameter % Recovery % Recovery RPD *
Benzene 100 100 0
Ethylbenzene 102 103 1
TPH as Gasoline 128 130 2
Parameter Method Blank
Benzene <0.10mg/Kg
Toluene <0,10mg/Kg
Ethylbenzene <0.10mg/Kg
Total Xylenes <0.10mg/Kg
TPH as Gasoline < 20mg/Kg

)

Stewart Podolsky b
senlor Chemist




Acculabs Inc.

September 21, 1998
Sample Log 19039

QC Report for EPA 602 & Modified EPA 8015

Run Log @

4177A

From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)
Sample(s) Received : 09/17/98

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Parameter % Recovery % Recovery RPD *
Benzene 101 107 6
Ethylbenzene 103 107 4

No gasoline spike recovery due to high gas in spiked sample.

* RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Parameter Laboratory Control Sample
% Recovery
Benzene 98
Ethylbenzene 100
Gascline 110
Parameter Method Blank
Benzene <0.50 ug/L
Toluene <0.50 ug/L
Ethylbenzene: <0.50 ug/L
Total Xylenes <0.50 ug/L
TPH as Gasoline <50 ug/L

Stewart Podolsky |4
Seniocr Chemist



Acculabs Inc. Formerly West Laboratory

o Davis/Sacramento 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 = 530-757-0920 m Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19039

15032-01
Sample: IB-1.1 (8.5")
From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)
Sampled : 09/16/98
Extracted: 09/18/98 QC Batch : DS92809503
Dilution : 1:125 Run Log : 7418A
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter {MRL} mg/xg Value mg/xg
TPH as Diesel (130} 4900
TPH as Motor Oil {250) 1900

10 mV

U

Diesel Motor 0il
EPA Mod 8015
LY

Date: 09-19-88 Time: 03:48:26 Stewart Podolsky
Column  0.53mm 10 X 16m OBl (J&W Scientific) Senigr Chemist

iy 8 Tucson W North Phoenix s Davis/Sacramento  ® Dursogo # Golgen »  Spais’l




ACCU | a bS l ncC. Formerly West Laboratory

- Davis/Sacramento 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19039

15039-02
Sample: IB-2.1 (2.0/10.5'}
From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)
Sampled : 09/16/98
Extracted: 09/18/98 QC Batch : DS980903
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7418A
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MEL) wg/xg Value mg/kg
TPH as Diesel (1.0) <1.0
TPH as Motor 0il (10} <10
2
]
]- 4 ——-_.,,/‘\__‘_‘__‘____r-
7
i
Date: 09-19-98 Time: 03:14:13 Stewart Podolsky
Columm @ 0.53mm ID X 15m OBl <J&M Scientific) Seniar Chemist

Cumpmix ® Tucson ®  North Phoenix m  Davis/Sacramentc  ® Ourarge o Goide




) . Accu la bs l nc. Formerly West Laboratory

Davis/Sacramento 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 ® 530-757-0920 m Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 15039

1%039-03
Sample: IB-3.1 (1.5/10.0')
From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)
Sampled : 09/16/98
Extracted: 09/18/98 QC Batch : DS980903
Dilution : 1:125 Run Log : 741BA
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter {MRL) mg/ka vValue mgikg
TPH as Diesel (130) 3500
TPH as Motor 0il {250) 1400

o
E
=
L P
- Diesel Motaor Dil
EPA Mod £015 /1(7
) i
Date: 08-19-98 Time: 04:22:15 Steyart Podalsky
Column ! 0.53mm ID ¥ 15w DBL <(JaH Scientificy . Senior Chemist

& Tucson ® North Phoenix ® Doavic/Sacramenio & Durange & Golden ®




Acculabs Inc.

Formetly West Laboraloty

Davis/Sacramento 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 12039

1%039-04
Sample: IB-1W
From Russi Site (Proij. # 144-01-01)
Sampled : 09/16/98
Extracted: 09/21/98 QC Batch DW980S903
Dilution 1:118 Run Log 7418C
Matrix Water
Measured
Parameter {MRL) ug/t Value ug/L
TPH as Diesel {5900) 730000
TPH as Motor 0Oil (12000) 300000
2
&
J | _
Diesel Mator 0Oil
a0
v
Date: 09-22-98 Time: 17:37:58 Stewart Podolsky

Column &

Plroentx

0.53mm ID X 15m DB1 ¢J8W Sciemific)

B Tucson @ North Phoenix ® Davis/Sacramento

Durango

Senior Chemist

Golgen ' Sypiovks ®




‘1 ‘ Accu la bs I nc. Formerly West Laboratory

> Davis/Sacramento 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 m 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19039

1903%-05
Sample: IB-2W
From : Russi Site {(Proj. # 144-01-01)
Sampled : 09/16/98
Extracted: 09/21/98 QC Batch : DW980903
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7418C
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter {MRL) ua/L Value uvg/w
TPH as Diesel (50) 120
TPH as Motor 0il {100} 970

10 mV

v

— Diesel Motor 0il
EPA Mod 8015

Date: 09-22-98 Time: 18:12:30 Stewart Podolsky
Column : 0.53mm ID X 15m DBl (J&W Scientific) Senior Chemist
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b my e . TR .
Soarke/Fec

Pimenly #® Tucson & Morth Phoenix # Dawvis/Sacramento = Durango A Golden & S




ACCU l a bS l NncC. Formerly West Laboratory

Davis/Sacramento 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 ® 530-757-0920 & Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19033

19039-06

Sample: IB-3W

From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)

Sampled : 09/16/98

Extracted: 08/21/98 QC Batch : DW9809503

Dilution : 1:10 Run Log : 7418D

Matrix : Water

_ Measured

Parameter (MRL) vasv Value w/n
TPH as Diesel (500) 65000
TPH as Motor 0il (1000) 30000

)~
[

Diesel Motor 0il
£PA Mod 8018| (1{9
[
Date: 09-23-98 Time: 09:34:47 : Steuart Podolsky
Column ¢ 0.53mm ID X 15m DB1 <J&W Scientificd Senior Chemist

sigenix @ Tucson ®  North Phoenix ®  Davis/Sacramento ® Durango & Golden 8 Sparkz/Hero




Acculabs Inc.

QC Report
TPH Diesel by 8015 Mod

QC Batch: DS980903 Matrix: Soil

Spike and Spike Duplicate Results

September 21, 1998

Matrix Matrix RPD
Parameter Spike (%Rec) Spike Dup. (%Rec) %
TPH as Diesel NC NC NC

* Possible matrix interference. See LCS data below.

Laboratory Control Spike

Parameter

Laboratory Control
Spike (%Rec)

TPH as Diesel 100
Method Blank
Measured
Parameter MDL (mg/Kg) value(mg/Kg)
TPH as Diesel (1.0) <1.0
(2.0) <2.0

TPH as Motor 0Qil

7

T

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist



Acculabs Inc. September 23, 1998

QC Report
TPH Diesel/Motor 0il by 8015 Mod

QC Batch DW980903 Matrix: Water

Spike and Spike Duplicate Results

Matrix Matrix RPD
Parameter Spike (%Rec) Spike Dup. (%Rec) %
TPH as Diesel Not enough sample for spiking.

See duplicate LCS Data.
Laboratory Control Spike

__ _Laboratory Control_ __ RFD

Parameter Spike (%Rec) Spike Dup. (%Rec) %
TPH as Diesel 21 91 0

Method Blank

Measured
Parameter MDL (ug /L) value(ug/L)
TPH as Diesel (50) <50
TPH as Motor 0il (100) <100

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist



aqualab inc

[ 1710 E. Evans Blvd. Tucson AZ 85713

[ 1992 Spice lslands Dr. Sparks NV 89431

[ 13802 E. University Dr. Phoenix AZ 85034

[ 12020 W. Lone Cactus Dr. Phoenix AZ 85027

602-437.0979 Fax 437-0826
520-884-5811 Fax 884.5812
602-780-4800 Fax 780-7695
702-355-0202 Fax 366-0817

EYRE ,{“’?ﬁ .a':.‘:?ﬁ? o e

I-IW hazardous waste SL= sludge _

Dw = drinking water TB travel blank Compliance
WW = waste water $D = solid Monitoring
MW = monitoring well S0 = soll

[ 175 Suttle St. Durango CO 81301 970-247-4220 Fax 247-4227
oot (e Aepe TS siptetie k AION.
Address ?‘bll; J\M%’E Baie System Name
City, State 82Zp S gl (. A9 L{b"?’_’;f; PWS No. Report to State/EPA Y N
Contact . J1pA ‘ POE No. DWR No.
Phone '70'?/ g,{q - 65"—{’:’) Project Name Qﬂz.,z.:; 2 A— . Collection Point
Fax i ' W Project Number Mﬂr - G Collector's Name
P C. Number Rasults Y N F'age ] of / Location (City)

Ll

Instructions/CommentsiSpecial Requirements:

c\excelMormsichain.xls




